KITTITAS COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT
2012 - 2014 CONSOLIDATED CONTRACT

CONTRACT NUMBER: C16889 AMENDMENT NUMBER: 3

PURPOSE OF CHANGE: To amend this contract between the DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH hereinafter referred to as
“DOH”, and KITTITAS COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT hereinafter referred to as “LHJ”, pursuant to the
Modifications/Waivers clause, and to make necessary changes within the scope of this contract and any subsequent
amendments thereto.

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED: That the contract is hereby amended as follows:

1. Exhibit A Statements of Work, attached and incorporated by this reference, are amended as follows:

] Adds Statements of Work for the following programs:

= Amends Statements of Work for the following programs:

e 5930 Public Health Funding - Effective January 1, 2012
e  Public Health Emergency Preparedness & Response (PHEPR) - Effective January 1, 2012
e  Tobacco Prevention & Control Program - Effective January 1, 2012

L] Deletes Statements of Work for the following programs:

2. Exhibit B-3 Allocations, attached and incorporated by this reference, amends and replaces Exhibit B-2 Allocations as
follows:

X Increase of $36,982 for a revised maximum consideration of $233,620.

[[]  Decrease of for a revised maximum consideration of

] No change in the maximum consideration of
Exhibit B Allocations are attached only for informational purposes.

Unless designated otherwise herein, the effective date of this amendment is the date of execution.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS of the original contract and any subsequent amendments remain in full force
and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has affixed his/her signature in execution thereof.

KITTITAS COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

w mm T @) <%/i

7 L ) 0B A L ]
a4 ;/" o /T |
APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY

Assistant Attorney General

Page 1 of 10



AMENDMENT #3
2012-2014 CONSOLIDATED CONTRACT

EXHIBIT A
STATEMENTS OF WORK
TABLE OF CONTENTS
DOH Program Name or Title: 5930 Public Health Funding - Effective January 1, 2012 ...ttt ettt sttt et ebesaesbesve e eseencene e ane e 3
DOH Program Name or Title: Public Health Emergency Preparedness & Response (PHEPR) — Effective January 1, 2012 .o 5
DOH Program Name or Title: Tobacco Prevention & Control Program - Effective January 1, 2012 c..o.occoiiiiriiiiiiiiiiie ettt 9
Exhibit A, Statements of Work Page 2 of 10 Contract Number C16889-3

Revised as of May 15, 2012



Exhibit A
Statement of Work
Contract Term: 2012-2014

DOH Program Name or Title: 5930 Public Health Funding - Effective January 1, 2012

SOW Type: Revision Revision # (for this SOW) 2

AMENDMENT #3

Local Health Jurisdiction Name: Kittitas County Public Health Department

Contract Number: C16889

Funding Source Federal Compliance

[] Federal <Select One>
State

(if applicable)
[TARRA (Recovery Act)

Period of Performance: January 1, 2012 through Ongoing

[] Other [ ] FFATA (Transparency Act)

Type of Payment
[T Reimbursement
IX] One-Time Distribution

Statement of Work Purpose: The purpose of this statement of work is to set forth the requirements for use of funding distributed under the provisions of E2SSB5930 enacted in
the 2007 legislative session. This is a performance-based agreement, the purpose of which is to improve the three performance measures as itemized below, in rank order.

Revision Purpose: The purpose of this revision is to increase consideration.

Chart of Accounts Program Name or Title CFDA# | BARS Master Funding Period Current Change Total
Revenue | Index (LHJ Use Only) Consideration Consideration
; Increase (+)
Code Code Start Date End Date
Blue Ribbon Local Health Funds N/A 334.04.99 | 79211100 N/A | N/A 30,000 30,000 60,000
TOTALS 30,000 30,000 60,000
Number Performance Measure Activities Deliverables/Due Dates Payment Amount
1. Increase the uptake of new and The LHI shall review its local data LHJ will submit a work plan, using the template provided by | Lump sum payment as
under-used child and adolescent related to the respective performance | the DOH, for its 2012 work addressing the performance follows:
vaceines. measure, identify areas for measures by April 6, 2012, The template for the work plan
7. Improve the timely, complete improvement, and develop and should be accessed at January 2012: $30,000

identification and standard, effective
investigation of notifiable
conditions per WAC 246-101.

3. Develop and implement effective
community and health care system
interventions to address obesity and
its consequent burden of chronic
disease. Interventions may target
worksites, schools, communities or
primary medical care.

implement a work plan to make
improvements in the respective
measure.

The LHJ will begin new or add to or
enhance existing work in such a
manner to positively impact the
performance measures in rank order.

The LHJ will report required data for
each performance measure. See
additional note in Special References
section.

http://www.doh,wa.eov/phip/products/5930/resource. itm,

At any time LHJ substantively changes its work plan, it will
promptly submit the updated work plan to DOH,

LHIJ will report required data for each performance measure
based on the guidelines contained in the document “Metrics
to Support 5930 Performance Measures” amended June 1,
2009. This document may be updated from time to time to
provide additional information in the “Notes” section only
{no changes will be made to the “Performance Measure,”
“Reporting Measure” or “Data Source” sections) and should
be accessed on the DOH website at
http://www.doh.wa.gov/PHIP/products/5930/doc/metrics.pdf
for the most up-to-date revision.

April 2012: 830,000

Exhibit A, Statements of Work
Revised as of May 15, 2012

Page 3 of 10

Contract Number C16889-3




AMENDMENT #3

Program Specific Requirements/Narrative
RCW 43.70.512, RCW 43.70.514, RCW 43.70.516, RCW 43.70.520, and RCW 43.70.522.

DOH Program Contact (Name, Program Title, Mailing Address, Email Address, Phone & Fax Number)
Kay Koth

Office of Public Health Systems Development

Department of Health

Mailing address: P O Box 47890, Olympia, WA 98504-7890

Street address: 101 Israel Rd SE, Tumwater, WA 98501

360-236-4061/Fax 360-586-7424

Email: kav.koth(@doh.wa.cov

Exhibit A, Statements of Work Page 4 of 10 Contract Number C16889-3
Revised as of May 15,2012



Exhibit A
Statement of Work
Contract Term: 2012-2014

DOH Program Name or Title: Public Health Emergency Preparedness & Response

(PHEPR) — Effective Januarv 1,

2012

SOW Type: Revision Revision # (for this SOW) 3

Period of Performance: January 1, 2012 through August 9, 2012

AMENDMENT #3

Local Health Jurisdiction Name: Kittitas County Public Health Department

Contract Number: C16889

Funding Source
Federal Subrecipient
[] State
[] Other

Federal Compliance
(if applicable)
[JARRA (Recovery Act)

[ ] FFATA (Transparency Act)

Type of Payment
Reimbursement
[ ] Fixed Price

Statement of Work Purpose: The purpose of this statement of work is to provide funding for FFY 11 Public Health Emergency Preparedness & Response activities beginning

January 1, 2012.

Revision Purpose: The purpose of this revision is to change due dates for task 1.20, 1.21, and 2.10 and update BARS revenue codes.

Chart of Accounts Program Name or Title CFDA# | BARS Master Funding Period Current Change Total
Revenue | Index (LHJ Use Only) Consideration Consideration
_ None
Code Code Start Date End Date
FFY11 PHEPR LHJ FUNDING 93.069 333.93.06 | 18101239 | 01/01/12 | 08/09/12 38,825 0 38,825
FFY11 PHEPR HC SYSTEMS - PREP 93.889 333.93.88 | 61308201 01/01/12 | 06/30/12 5,000 5,000
TOTALS 43,825 0 43,825
ASPR ACTIVITIES:
Task *May Support PHIP Payment
Task/Activity Description State and Local Deliverables/Outcomes Due Date/Time Frame | Information and/or
Number
Standards/Measures Amount
1.20 Attend six (6) regional Health Care Coalition . o | After Action Report of the +0-derys-posi-attendance | Reimbursement for

meetings

Provide Region 7 Health Care Coalition update to
community emergency management partners

06/30/12

costs, not to exceed

meeting, a list of tasks for
Kittitas County (if any), a list of
key points to be communicate
to local coalition, and ideas for
improving emergency
preparedness in Kittitas

County.

Documentation (meeting
minutes) that an update was
provided to county emergency
response partners, Kittitas
County Emergency
Management Council

total funding
consideration amount.

Exhibit A, Statements of Work
Revised as of May 15, 2012

Page 5 of 10

Contract Number C16889-3




AMENDMENT #3

Task *May Support PHIP Payment
Task/Activity Description State and Local Deliverables/Outcomes Due Date/Time Frame | Information and/or
Number ~ v
Standards/Measures Amount
o o (KCEMC) and Kittitas County
Health Care Coalition
(KCHCC).
1.21 Participate in the two (2) scheduled Region 7 After Action Report of the LO-deyspost-attendance
functional exercises which include a healthcare exercise, a list of key points to 06/30/12
component. be communicate to local
partners, and ideas for
improving emergency
| preparedness in Kittitas
| County.
Updated emergency response 06/30/12
plans with lessons learned in
functional exercise.
Educate county emergency management partners on Documentation (meeting By-the-end-of-the-month:
Region 7 functional exercises lessons learned. | minutes) that an update was 06/30/12
provided to county emergency
response partners, Kittitas
County Emergency
Management Council
(KCEMC) and Kittitas County
Health Care Coalition
| (KCHCOQ).
1.22 Educate Central Washington University (CWU) A copy of the presentation. 06/30/12
Paramedic students on the importance of participation
in emergency response activities.
Facilitate enrollment of paramedic students into | Number of paramedic students | 06/30/12
WASERVE (formerly WAHVE). enrolled in WASERVE
(formerly WAHVE).
1.23 Integrate lessons learned from regional meetings and A summary of content 06/30/12
Region 7 functional exercises into LHJ annual all staff integrated into all staff training.
training.
CDC ACTIVITIES:
Task *May Support PHIP Payment
Task/Activity Description State and Local Deliverables/Outcomes Due Date/Time Frame | Information and/or
Number o ;
Standards/Measures Amount
2.1 Complete a DOH provided gap analysis tool of the ~ ’ Submit completed gap analysis. | Within 45 days of Reimbursement for

Centers for Disease Control (CDC) Public Health

Emergency Preparedness (PHEP) Capabilities

receipt of tool:
whichever-islater

costs, not to exceed
total funding

Exhibit A, Statements of Work

Revised as

of May 15, 2012

Page 6 of 10

Contract Number C16889-3




AMENDMENT #3

Task *May Support PHIP Payment
Task/Activity Description State and L.ocal Deliverables/Outcomes Due Date/Time Frame | Information and/or
Number ~
Standards/Measures Amount
2.2 Complete a DOH provided work plan template o ; Submit a completed work plan. | 01/31/12 or within 45 consideration amount.
outlining details for the first year, and projected days of the receipt of
activities for the following 4 years. First year the template, whichever
activities should be based on the prioritics identified is later
in the gap analysis.
Submit end of year progress 08/01/12
| report on activities.
2.3 Update local plans (emergency response, emergency Submit updated plans, 08/01/12
communications, communicable disease, and training procedures, and/or protocols (as
and exercise) as the 15 CDC capabilities are applicable) to DOH.
developed in the jurisdiction,
2.4 Each LHJ is to be available 24/7 for urgent or Provide DOH (Oftice of Public | 08/01/12
emergency issues and participate in regular state- Health Planning and
initiated testing. Development) with current
agency emergency phone
number(s).
2.5 Provide training and educational opportunities to Submit training records not 03/01/12 and 08/01/12
public health staff and community partners as contained in SmartPH using the
applicable. | format provided by DOH.
2.6 Each LHJ will conduct a tabletop or more complex Submit after action reviews and | 60 days after the
exercise of a portion of their emergency response plan corrective action plans. exercise
(see PHEPR Activities Guidance and Clarification
document for specific requirements).
Participate in the Regional Healthcare Coalition
medical surge exercise.
2.7 Maintain emergency communications equipment and Submit test results to DOH Quarterly
participate in a quarterly test of satellite phones.
2.8 Adhere to federal National Incident Management Report compliance activities 08/01/12
System (NIMS) compliance guidelines and report through DOH provided on-line
compliance activities. Specific information about reporting tool.
current NIMS requirements can be found on the
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
website: : hitp://www.fema.gov/emergency/nims/
2.9 Participate in DOH initiated surveys regarding Submit completed surveys, Within 30 days of

systems and surveillance data as requested.

assessments, and disease
outbreak summaries.

request.

Exhibit A, Statements of Work
Revised as of May 15, 2012

Page 7 of 10

Contract Number C16889-3




AMENDMENT #3

Task *May Support PHIP Payment
Task/Activity Description State and Local Deliverables/Outcomes Due Date/Time Frame | Information and/or
Number o
Standards/Measures Amount
2.10 Each non-Cities Readiness Initiative (CRI) LHT will ‘ Submit all documents to be 0515112

complete a self-assessment using the Local Technical
Assistance Review (TAR) tool and forward the
completed tool to regional and state officials along
with a current copy of the LHJ’s Strategic National
Stockpile (SNS) or Mass Medical Countermeasure
Plan. All LHJs should strive to achieve the SNS
mandated score of 69 or higher.

reviewed to the regional and
state officials.

State DOH PHEPR program
will provide feedback to each
non-CRI LHJ.

06/15/12

07/15/12

*For Information Only:

Funding is not tied to the revised Standards/Measures listed here. This information may be helpful in discussions of how program activities might contribute to meeting a
Standard/Measure. More detail on these and/or other revised Standards/Measures that may apply, can be found at:
http://www.doh.wa.gov/PHIP/catalog/topic/phs. him

DOH Program Contact:

Brad Halstead, Finance Analyst
Department of Health

PO Box 47890, Olympia, WA 98504-7890
brad.halsteadidoh.wa.gov

PHEPR Deliverable Submission: concondeliverables@doh.wa.gov

360-236-4054

Exhibit A, Statements of Work
Revised as of May 15, 2012

Page 8 of 10

Contract Number C16889-3




DOH Program Name or Title: Tobacco Prevention & Control Program -

Exhibit A
Statement of Work
Contract Term: 2012-2014

Effective January 1, 2012

AMENDMENT #3

Local Health Jurisdiction Name: Kittitas County Public Health Department

Contract Number: C16889

Federal Compliance
(if applicable)

Type of Payment
X] Reimbursement

SOW Type: Revision Revision # (for this SOW) | Funding Source
[] Federal <Select One>
N
Period of Performance: January 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013 gt?ht:r

"1 ARRA (Recovery Act)
[_] FFATA (Transparency Act)

[] Fixed Price

Statement of Work Purpose: The purpose of this statement of work is to provide funding for youth tobacco prevention activities including retailer education.

Revision Purpose: The purpose of this revision is to provide additional Youth Tobacco Prevention funding and extend the period of performance through State Fiscal Year 2013

(July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013).

Chart of Accounts Program Name or Title CFDA# | BARS Master Current Change Total
Revenue | Index Consideration Increase (+) Consideration
COde COde ! MosFat
Youth Tobacco Prevention N/A 334.04.93 | 78710630 | 01/01/12 | 06/30/12 2,893 0 2,893
Youth Tobacco Prevention N/A 334.04.93 | 78710630 | 07/01/12 | 06/30/13 0 6,982 6,982
TOTALS 2,893 6,982 9,875
Task Task/Activity/Description Deliverables/Outcomes Due Date/Time Frame Payment Information
Number and/or Amount
Goal Prevent Youth from Beginning to Use | Report monthly activities To be entered in CATALYST | Cost reimbursement
Tobacco | electronically using CATALYST. | no later than the 10™ of the based on data in
following month. CATALYST.
1 Provide Tobacco Prevention Activities that 1. Conduct community 1 & 2 To be entered in Reimbursement for
may include: engagement activities to CATALYST no later than the | actual expenditures,
- Community coalition meetings discourage youth tobacco use. | 10" day of the following not to exceed total
- Education to policy makers and general 2. Documentation in month. funding consideration.
public CATALYST of all tobacco
- Press releases on tobacco issues prevention activities. Reimbursements will
- Enforcement of Smoking in Public Places be based on data in
Law CATALYST.
2 Tobacco Retailer Education Documentation in CATALYST of | To be entered in CATALYST | Reimbursement for
Educate retailers about youth access laws tobacco retailer education work. no later than the 10™ of the actual expenditures,
(RCW 70.155 and 26.28.080) and assist following month. not to exceed total
retailers in complying with those laws. funding consideration.
Educational activities should include
Exhibit A, Statements of Work Page 9 of 10 Contract Number C16889-3

Revised as of May 15, 2012




AMENDMENT #3

Task *May Support BHIE Payment Information
Task/Activity/Description  State and [.ocal. Deliverables/Outcomes Due Date/Time Frame y
Number e o and/or Amount
Standards/Measures J
multiple approaches and cover the . Reimbursements will
maximum number of retailers in the - ‘ o be based on data in
community, especially near schools, other . . CATALYST.

areas where youth congregate (i.e. skate
parks, ball fields, recreation centers), and
where there is a higher proportion of
customers from priority populations.

*For Information Only:

Funding is not tied to the revised Standards/Measures listed here. This information may be helpful in discussions of how program activities might contribute to meeting a
Standard/Measure. More detail on these and/or other revised Standards/Measures that may apply, can be found at:

hitp://www.doh.wa.gov/PHIP/catalog/topic/phs. htm

Program Specific Requirements/Narrative
The work will be performed in accordance with the Activity Work Plan, incorporated by this reference, submitted by the Contractor to Department of Health (DOH) via the
Community Action on Tobacco evALuation sYSTem (CATALYST). CATALYST is a web based tool located at hitps:/fortress. wa.gov/doh/catalyst/home/default.asp.

Staffing Requirements

It is understood that the LHJ will have a designated Tobacco Prevention and Control (TPC) coordinator who has access to email and the Internet.

The LHJ will report their activities using CATALYST. CATALYST is a web based tool located at https://fortress.wa.gov/doh/catalyst/home/default.asp. Information and
instructions for using CATALYST can be found at http://www.doh.wa.gov/tobacco/data_evaluation/Assessment/CATALY ST/Training_Materials.htm

Special References (RCWs, WACs, etc)

Youth Tobacco Prevention Account: To coordinate and implement tobacco intervention strategies to prevent and reduce tobacco use by youth per RCW 70,155,120

Special Billing Requirements
Upon review and approval of monthly activities as entered in CATALYST and receipt of an invoice voucher, DOH will reimburse for actual allowable program costs. Billings for
services on a monthly fraction of the budget will not be accepted or approved.

Special Instructions
LHJ must:

e  Conduct criminal background checks on all staff who have unsupervised contact with minors.
e Prohibit any staff with a felony conviction related to their duties from supervising and interacting with minors while performing the duties of the consolidated contracts.

This requirement is consistent with existing statute RCW 9.96A.020.

DOH Program Contact (Name, Program Title, Mailing Address, Email Address, Phone & Fax Number)
Frances Limtiaco

Department of Health

PO Box 47848, Olympia, WA 98504-7848

Frances.Limtiaco@doh.wa.gov

(360) 236-3771

Exhibit A, Statements of Work Page 10 of 10 Contract Number C16889-3
Revised as of May 15, 2012




EXHIBIT B-3
Kittitas County Public Health Department ALLOCATIONS Conftract Number: C16889
Contract Term: 2012-2014 Date: May 15, 2012

BARS  ‘Statement of Work Funding Chart of
Revenue Funding Period Period Accounts
Chart of Accounts Program Title Amendment CFDA*  Codex Start Date End Dat Amount Sub Total Total
Drinking Water Group A - SS N/A 66.468  333.66.46 01/01/12 12/31/12 $3,500
Drinking Water Group A - SS Amend | 66.468  333.66.46 01/01/12 12/31712 ($3,250)
Drinking Water Group A - SS Amend 2 66.468  333.66.46 01/01/12::12/31/12 $2,000 $2,250 $2,250
Drinking Water Group A - TA N/A 66.468  333.66.46 01/01‘/12‘ 12/31/12 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
PHEPR LHJ Funding N/A 93.069  333.93.66 01/01/12 08/09/12 $26,944
PHEPR LHJ Funding Amend 2 93.069 333.93.06 01/01/12 08/09/12 $11,881 $38,825 $38,825
AFIX N/A 93.268  333.93.26 - 01/01412- 12/31/12 $8,014 $8,014 $8,014
317 Ops N/A 93.268 333.93.26 -01/01712 12/31712 $1,885 $1,885 $1,885
VFC Ops N/A 93.268  333.93.26 01/017/12 - 12/31/12 $3,506 $3,506 $3,500
Strengthening Pub Hith Infrastructure Amend | 93,507 333.93.50 01/01/12 09/29/12 $9,858 $9,858 $9,858
PHEPR HC Systems - Prep Amend 1 93.889  333.93.88 01/01/12 06/30/12 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
MCHBG HCO ConCon Federal Amend 2 93.994  333.93.99 - 01/01/12 09/3‘0/12 $10,904 $10,904
MCHBG HCO ConCon Federal N/A 93.994  333.93.99 01701712 12/31/12 $32,713
MCHBG HCO ConCon Federal Amend 2 93.994  333.93.99 01/01/12 - 12/31/12 $700 $33,413 $44.317
GFS Local Capacity Amend | N/A 334.04.92 -01/01/12°06/30/12 $22,920
GFS Local Capacity Amend | N/A  334.04.92 07/01/12::12/31/12 $22,920 $45,840 $45,840
Youth Tobacco Prevention N/A N/A 334.04.93 01701712 +:06/30/12 $2,893
Youth Tobacco Prevention Amend 3 N/A L 334.04.93 07/01/12.06/30/13 $6,982 $9,875 $9.875
Drinking Water Group A - SS State N/A N/A  334.04.98 01/01/12:12/31/12 $3,500
Drinking Water Group A - SS State Amend 1 N/A 334,04.98 01/01712::12/31/12 ($3,250)
Drinking Water Group A - SS State Amend 2 N/A 334.04.98 0101712 12/31/12 07011 ] $2,000 $2,250 $2,250

[ of 2



Kittitas County Public Health Department

Chart of Accounts Program Title

Amendment CFDA*

EXHIBIT B-3
ALLOCATIONS
Contract Term: 2012-2014

BARS Statement of Work
Revenue Funding Period
Code* Start Date End Date

Contract Number:

C16889

Blue Ribbon Local Health Funds
Blue Ribbon Local Health Funds

TOTAL
Total consideration:
GRAND TOTAL

*Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance

Amend | N/A
Amend 3 N/A
$196,638
$36,982
$233,620

334.04.99 00/00/00.-00/00/00:

334.04.99 ©.00/00/00::.00/00/00

**Federal revenue codes begin with "333". State revenue codes begin with "334",

20f2

Date: May 15, 2012

Funding Chart of

Period Accounts

Amount Sub Total Total

$30,000
$30,000 $60,000 $60,000
$233,620 $233,620

GRAND TOTAL $233,620
Total Fed $115,655
Total State $117,965



BARS Revenue Codes for 201

Revenue Codes for Indirect Federal Grants (Non-ARRA) Administered by the DOH

All BARS revenue codes for federal grants use abbreviated versions of the numbers assigned by the federal government in the Catalog
of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA). All CFDA codes are in two parts, the first two digits identify the federal agency where the
funding originates, and the last three identify the grant program itself. Refer to BARS Manual (Part 1, Chapter 3) for more details.

Effective 1-1-2012, the Washington State Auditors Office (WSAO) has simplified the method for assigning BARS Revenue Codes
for pass-through grants. The seven digit BARS Revenue Code for Indirect Federal Grants will use the following methodology:
Digits 1-3: will be 333

Digits 4-7: will use the first FOUR digits of the CFDA number, including U.S. DHHS (CFDA #s starting with 93.xxx).

The following is a listing of the 2012 BARS Revenue Codes for all DOH federal grants as of May 2012, and a crosswalk to the old
2011 BARS Revenue Codes. Remember, you may not be participating in all of the following programs.

CFDA | Grant Title BARS BARS
2011 2012
10.479 | Food Safety Cooperative Agreements 333.10.49 333.10.47
10.072 | Wetlands Reserve Program 333.10.02 333.10.07
10.557 | Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and Children 333.10.57 333.10.55
10.572 | WIC Farmers Market Nutrition Program 333.10.52 333.10.57
10.561 | Food Stamp Nutrition Education 333.10.51 333.10.56
16.754 | USDOJ Harold Rogers Prescription Drug Monitoring Program 333.16.74 333.16.75
66.032 | State Indoor Radon Grants 333.66.02 333.66.03
66.034 | Special Purpose Activities Relating to the Clean Air Act 333.66.04 333.66.03
66.123 | Puget Sound Action Agenda: Technical Investigations 333.66.04 333.66.12
66.468 | Capitalization Grants for Drinking Water (SRF) 333.66.48 333.66.46
66.471 | State Grants to Reimburse Operators Small Water Systems 333.66.41 333.66.47
66.474 | Water Protection Grants to States 333.66.44 333.66.47
66.716 | Research, Development, Monitoring, Public Education, Training, Demonstrations and Studies | 333.66.76 333.66.71
Pollution Prevention
81.104 | Office of Environmental Waste Processing 333.81.14 333.81.10
81.214 | Environmental Monitoring/Cleanup, Cultural and Resource Mgmt., Emergency Response 333.81.24 333.91.21
Research, Outreach, Technical Analysis

93.069 | Public Health Emergency Preparedness 333.90.69 333.93.06
93.070 | Environmental Public Health and Emergency Preparedness 333.90.70 333.93.07
93.089 | Emergency System for Advance Registration of Volunteer Health Professionals 333.90.89 333.93.08
93.110 | Maternal and Child Health Federal Consolidated Programs 333.91.10 333.93.11
93.116 | Project Grants for Tuberculosis Control Programs 333.91.16 333.93.11
93.127 | Emergency Medical Services for Children 333.91.27 333.93.12
93.130 | Primary Care Services 333.91.30 333.93.13
93.136 | Injury Prevention Programs 333.91.36 333.93.13
93.153 | Coordinated Services and Access to Research for Women, Infants, Children, and Youth 333.91.53 333.93.15
93.217 | Family Planning Services 333.92.17 333.93.21
93.235 | Abstinence Education 333.92.35 333.93.23
93.236 | Public Health Emergency Preparedness 333.92.36 333.93.23
93.240 | State Capacity Building — Toxic Substances and Disease Registry 333.92.40 333.93.24
93.243 | Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services: Projects of Regional and National Significance | 333.92.43 333.93.24
93.251 | Universal Newborn Hearing Screening 333.92.51 333.93.25
93.268 | Immunization Grants 333.92.68 333.93.26
93.283 | CDC Investigation and Technical Assistance 333.92.83 333.93.28
93.296 | State Partnership Grant Program to Improve Minority Health 333.92.96 333.93.29




BARS Revenue Codes for 2012

93.301 | Small Rural Hospital Improvement Grant Program 333.93.01 333.93.30
93.448 | Food Safety and Security Monitoring Project 333.94.48 333.93.44
93.500 | Pregnancy Assistance Fund Program 333.95.00 333.93.50
93.505 | Affordable Care Act (ACA) Maternal, Infant, and Early Childhood Home Visiting Program 333.95.05 333.93.50
93.507 | Strengthening Public Health Infrastructure for Improved Health Outcomes 333.95.07 333.93.50
93.520 | Centers for Disease Control and Prevention —Affordable Care Act (ACA) — Communities 333.95.20 333.93.52
Putting Prevention to Work
93.521 | The Affordable Care Act: Building Epidemiology, Laboratory, and Health Information 333.95.21 333.93.52
Systems Capacity in the Epidemiology and Laboratory Capacity for Infectious Disease (ELC)
and Emerging Infections Program (EIP) Cooperative Agreements
93.531 | PPHF 2012: Community Transformation Grants and National Dissemination and Support for | 333.95.31 333.93.53
Community Transformation Grants - financed solely by 2012 Prevention and Public Health
Funds
93.538 | Affordable Care Act - National Environmental Public Health Tracking Program-Network 333.95.39 333.93.53
Implementation
93.539 | PPHF 2012 - Prevention and Public Health Fund (Affordable Care Act) - Capacity Building 333.95.39 333.93.53
Assistance to Strengthen Public Health Immunization Infrastructure and Performance
financed in part by 2012 Prevention and Public Health Funds
93.544 | The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010 (Affordable Care Act) authorizes 3339544 333.93.54
Coordinated Chronic Disease prevention and Health Promotion Program
93.548 | PPHF 2012: Nutrition, Physical Activity and Obesity Program - financed in part by 2012 333.95.48 333.93.54
Prevention and Public Health Funds (PPHF-2012
93.575 | Child Care and Development Block Grant 333.95.75 333.93.57
93.630 | Developmental Disabilities Basic Support and Advocacy Grants 333.96.30 333.93.63
93.777 | State Survey and Certification of Health Care Providers and Suppliers (Title XVIII) Medicare | 333.97.77 333.93.77
93.778 | Medical Assistance Program (Medicaid) 333.97.78 333.93.77
93.889 | PHEPR Hospital Preparation 333.98.89 333.93.88
93.913 | Grants to States for Operation of Offices of Rural Health 333.99.13 333.93.91
93.917 | HIV Care Formula Grants 333.99.17 333.93.91
93.919 | Breast and Cervical Cancer Early Detection Program 333.99.19 333.93.91
93.928 | Special Projects of National Significance 333.99.28 333.93.92
93.940 | HIV Prevention Activities - Health Department Based 333.99.40 333.93.94
93.941 | HIV Demonstration, Research, Public and Professional Education Projects 333.99.41 333.93.94
93.944 | HIV/AIDS Surveillance 333.99.44 333.93.94
93.946 | Cooperative Agreements to Support State-Based Safe Motherhood and Infant Health Initiative | 333.99.46 333.93.94
Programs
93.977 | Preventive Health Services - STD Control Grants 333.99.77 333.93.97
93.991 | Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant 333.99.91 333.93.99
93.994 | Maternal and Child Health Services Block Grant 333.99.94 333.93.99




BARS Revenue Codes for 2012

Revenue Codes for ARRA Indirect Federal Grants Administered by the DOH

All BARS revenue codes for federal grants use abbreviated versions of the numbers assigned by the federal government in the Catalog
of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA). All CFDA codes are in two parts, the first two digits identify the federal agency where the
funding originates, and the last three identify the grant program itself. Refer to BARS Manual (Part 1, Chapter 3) for more details.

Effective 1-1-2012, the Washington State Auditor’s Office (WSAOQ) has simplified the method for assigning BARS Revenue Codes
for pass-through grants. The seven digit BARS Revenue Code for ARRA Indirect Federal Grants will use the following methodology:
Digits 1-3: will be 339

Digit4:  willbe 2

Digits 5-7: will use the first THREE digits of the CFDA number.

The following is a listing of the 2012 BARS Revenue Codes for all DOH ARRA federal grants as of May 2012, and a crosswalk to the
old 2011 BARS Revenue Codes. Remember, you may not be participating in all of the following programs.

All federal grants or subgrants must be treated and reported on separately, even if it has the same BARS code as another subgrant.
In addition to the regular reporting of a federal subgrant, ARRA reporting also requires additional reporting of worker hours
Sunded and project completion information on a quarterly basis. This latter reporting vequirement is unique to ARRA grants and is
not related to annual BARS reports.

CFDA Grant Title BARS BARS
2011 2012
66.468 ARRA Drinking Water State Revolving Fund 339.26.64 339.26.64
93411 ARRA Equipment to Enhance Training for Health Professionals 330.44.11 339.29.34
93.414 ARRA State Primary Care Offices 339.44.14 339.29.34
93.712 ARRA Immunizations 339.47.12 339.29.37
93.715 ARRA Comparative Effectiveness Research AHRQ 339.47.15 339.29.37
93.717 ARRA Preventing Healthcare Associated Infections 339.47.17 339.29.37
93.720 ARRA Ambulatory Surgical Center Infection Prevention 339.47.20 339.29.37
93.723 ARRA Prevention and Wellness 339.47.23 339.29.37
93.724 ARRA Prevention and Wellness ~ Communities Putting 339.47.24 339.29.37
Prevention to Work
93.729 ARRA Health Information Technology and Public Health 339.47.29 339.29.37




